

No. 23-11097

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF UTAH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JULIE A. SU, Acting Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor, and,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
No. 2:23-CV-016-Z, Hon. Matthew J. Kacsmaryk

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW
YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Jessica H. Arnell
Donald L. R. Goodson
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932
donald.goodson@law.nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity*

March 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> & AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Only “Extraordinary Cases” Trigger The Major Questions Doctrine.....	6
A. History and breadth must indicate a case is extraordinary.	8
1. Supreme Court precedent emphasizes regulatory history.	10
2. Supreme Court precedent also emphasizes the breadth of the agency’s asserted authority.	13
B. The major questions doctrine does not turn on economic or political significance.....	15
1. Economic and political significance have not been the sole bases for triggering the doctrine. .	15
2. The doctrine would be arbitrarily expansive if economic and political significance were dispositive in the analysis.	18
II. The District Court Correctly Applied The Supreme Court’s Precedents, And Plaintiffs-Appellants Efforts To Evade The District Court’s Ruling Fail.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam)	7, 12, 16
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022)	19
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	19
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022)	19
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) (per curiam)	7, 12
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	3, 6, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 23
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros., Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)	10
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	16
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	7, 24
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	20
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	24
<i>Utah v. Walsh</i> , No. 23-cv-16, 2023 WL 6205926 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2023).....	23
<i>Util. Air Resource Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	9
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 20, 23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 801	18, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(2)(D)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1

Regulations

Civil Penalties Under ERISA Section 502(C)(8), 75 Fed. Reg. 8796 (2010)	20
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974; Rules and Regulations for Administration and Enforcement; Claims Procedure, 65 Fed. Reg. 70246 (2000)	20
Fiduciary Responsibility under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 Automatic Rollover Safe Harbor, 69 Fed. Reg. 58018 (2004)	20
Voluntary Fiduciary Correction Program Under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 71 Fed. Reg. 20262 (2006)	20

Other Authorities

Natasha Brunstein & Donald L. R. Goodson, <i>Unheralded and Transformative: The Test for Major Questions After West Virginia</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary Env't L. & Pol'y Rev. 47 (2022)	1, 7, 19, 25
Natasha Brunstein & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Mangling the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 74 Admin. L. Rev. 317 (2022)	1
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R43056, <i>Counting Regulations: An Overview of Rulemaking, Types of Federal Regulations, and Pages in the Federal Register</i> (2019).....	18

Bridget C.E. Dooling, <i>Into the Void: The GAO’s Role in the Regulatory State</i> , Am. U. L. Rev. 387 (2020)	22
Richard L. Revesz & Max Sarinsky, <i>Regulatory Antecedents and the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 35 Geo. Env’t L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024)	1
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Major Questions Quartet</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 262 (2022)	7
Chad Squitieri, <i>Who Determines Majorness?</i> , 44 Harv. J. of Law & Pub. Pol’y 463 (2021)	22
